

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Embassy Healthcare,
:
Appellee
:
v.
:
Cora Sue Bell,
:
Appellant.

: Case No. 2017-1031
: On Appeal from the Warren County
: Court of Appeals, Twelfth Appellate
: District
: Court of Appeals Case No. CA2016-08-
: 072

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF COLUMBUS,
SOUTHEASTERN OHIO LEGAL SERVICES, ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL
EQUALITY, INC., COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SERVICES, THE LEGAL AID
SOCIETY OF CLEVELAND, AND THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CORA SUE BELL**

Cathlene Beck (0095662)
(Counsel of Record)
cbeck@columbuslegalaid.org
Scott E. Torguson (0078647)
storguson@columbuslegalaid.org
The Legal Aid Society of Columbus
1108 City Park Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 737-0140
(614) 224-4514 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Legal Aid Society of Columbus*

Rebecca Steinhauser (0066842)
rsteinhauser@ablelaw.org
Heather Hall (0079303)
hhall@ablelaw.org
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
525 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 300
Toledo, OH 43606
(419) 255-0814
(419) 259-2880 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.*

Andrew D. Neuhauser (0082799)
aneuhauser@seols.org
Michael F. Harrington (0067846)
mharrington@seols.org
Southeastern Ohio Legal Services
255 2nd Street NE, Suite D
New Philadelphia, OH 44663
(330) 339-3998
(330) 339-6672 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Southeastern Ohio Legal Services*

John M. Petit (0063833)
jpetit@communitylegalaid.org
Community Legal Aid Services
50 South Main Street, Suite 800
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 983-2543
(330) 456-3812 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Community Legal Aid Services*

Katherine B. Hollingsworth (0087579)
khollingsworth@lasclev.org
Thomas Mlakar (0059703)
tmlakar@lasclev.org
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 861-5500
(216) 861-0704 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland*

Daniel A. Friedlander (0011909)
dfriedlander@weltman.com
Jeffrey Sobeck (0080076)
jsobeck@weltman.com
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA
323 West Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 685-1169
(216) 363-6913 (fax)

Counsel for Appellee Embassy Healthcare

Margaret M. Murray (0066633)
mmm@murrayandmurray.com
Murray & Murray Co., L.P.A.
111 East Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, OH 44870
(419) 624-3000
(419) 624-0707 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Association for Justice*

Miriam H. Sheline (0018333)
msheline@proseniors.org
Pro Seniors, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ix

APPELLANT’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW ix

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 1

 I. Congress and the General Assembly have come to recognize that the illness or death of a spouse has devastating financial consequences on a healthy spouse. The Twelfth District’s decision goes against the policies enacted to protect men and women with an ailing partner..... 1

 A. Because spouses – particularly elderly women – are reliant on the income and assets of their partner, the poverty rates of widows are much higher than married women..... 1

 B. Both federal and state laws have been passed to aid spouses with a sick or deceased partner..... 3

 II. Embassy’s position renders R.C. 2117.06(C) meaningless in violation of several rules of statutory interpretation that are the foundation of Ohio jurisprudence..... 6

 A. An entire statute is presumed to be effective..... 6

 B. Two statutes that cover the same subject matter are presumed to be compatible with each other..... 8

 C. When two statutes are in in conflict, the latest in time prevails..... 9

 D. The existence of an exception in R.C. 2117.06(C) but not an exception for the situation at issue in this case shows that R.C. 3103.03 is not applicable to this case..... 10

 III. Public policy favors interpreting R.C. 2117.06(C) and R.C. 3103.03 in a way in which both statutes are effective..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833, 117 S.Ct. 1754, 138 L.Ed.2d 45 (1997).....	4
<i>Buckeye Boxes, Inc. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 78 Ohio App.3d 634, 604 N.E.2d 992 (10th Dist.1992).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73, 122 S.Ct. 2045, 153 L.Ed.2d 82 (2002).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Alger</i> , 61 Mass. 53 (Mass.1851).....	6-7
<i>Daiquiri Club, Inc. v. Peck</i> , 159 Ohio St. 52, 110 N.E.2d 705 (1953).....	7
<i>Davis v. State Personnel Bd. of Rev.</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 102, 413 N.E.2d 816 (1980).....	9
<i>Embassy Healthcare v. Bell</i> , 2017-Ohio-1499, 89 N.E.3d 40 (12th Dist.).....	7-8
<i>Exchange Bank of Columbus v. Hines</i> , 3 Ohio St. 1 (1853).....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ohio Bur. of Emp. Servs.</i> , 59 Ohio St.3d 188, 571 N.E.2d 727 (1991).....	7
<i>Fortelka v. Meifert</i> , 176 Ohio St. 476, 200 N.E.2d 318 (1964).....	1
<i>Hopper v. Nicholas</i> , 106 Ohio St. 292, 140 N.E. 186 (1922).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Cooke</i> , 5th Dist. Ashland No. 10-COA-024, 2011-Ohio-1637.....	12
<i>In re Estate of Jobe</i> , 590 N.W.2d 162 (Minn.App.1999).....	5-6
<i>In re Smith’s Estate</i> , 188 N.E.2d 650 (Hamilton P.C.1962).....	11

<i>Johnson’s Mkts., Inc. v. New Carlisle Dept. of Health,</i> 58 Ohio St.3d 28, 567 N.E.2d 1018 (1991).....	9
<i>Kelley v. Ferrano,</i> 188 Ohio App.3d 734, 2010-Ohio-2771, 936 N.E.2d 986 (8th Dist.).....	12-13
<i>Kendall v. U.S. Dismantling Co.,</i> 20 Ohio St.3d 61, 485 N.E.2d 1047 (1985).....	7
<i>Kendrick v. Farquhar,</i> 8 Ohio 189 (1837).....	8
<i>Lindsley’s Lessee v. Coats,</i> 1 Ohio 243 (1823).....	8
<i>Martin v. Ohio Dept. of Human Servs.,</i> 130 Ohio App.3d 512, 720 N.E.2d 576 (2d Dist.1998).....	4-5
<i>Maxfield v. Brooks,</i> 110 Ohio St. 566, 144 N.E. 725 (1924).....	8, 9
<i>Mistak v. Trimbur,</i> 121 N.E.2d 108 (Trumbull P.C.1953).....	11
<i>New Riegel Local School Dist., Bd. of Edn. v. Buehrer Group Architecture & Eng., Inc.,</i> 3d Dist. Seneca No. 13-17-04, 2017-Ohio-8522.....	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 929, 197 L.Ed.2d 263 (2017).....	10
<i>Ohio Dept. of Job & Family Servs. v. Tultz,</i> 152 Ohio App.3d 405, 2003-Ohio-1597, 787 N.E.2d 1262 (9th Dist.).....	5-6
<i>Osborne v. Osborne,</i> 114 Ohio App.3d 412, 683 N.E.2d 365 (2d Dist.1996).....	12
<i>State v. Arnold,</i> 61 Ohio St.3d 175, 573 N.E.2d 1079 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Cook,</i> 128 Ohio St.3d 120, 2010-Ohio-6305, 942 N.E.2d 357.....	9
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 148 Ohio St.3d 248, 2016-Ohio-5567, 70 N.E.3d 496.....	9

<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Post v. Cincinnati</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 540, 668 N.E.2d 903 (1996).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Euclid</i> , 169 Ohio St. 476, 159 N.E.2d 756 (1959).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Fockler v. Husted</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 422, 2017-Ohio-224, 82 N.E.3d 1135.....	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Presbyterian Retirement Servs., Inc. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 92, 2017-Ohio-7577, 86 N.E.3d 294.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Perrea v. Cincinnati Pub. Schools</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 410, 2009-Ohio-4762, 916 N.E.2d 1049.....	7
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 276, 2017-Ohio-777, 81 N.E.3d 419.....	7, 9
<i>Summerville v. Forest Park</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522.....	9
<i>Turley v. Turley</i> , 11 Ohio St. 173 (1860).....	6-7, 8
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55, 122 S.Ct. 1043, 152 L.Ed.2d 90 (2002).....	10
<i>United Tel. Co. of Ohio v. Limbach</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 369, 643 N.E.2d 1129 (1994).....	9
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Porterfield</i> , 24 Ohio St.2d 24, 263 N.E.2d 249 (1970).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 368, 2017-Ohio-1410, 81 N.E.3d 1242.....	11-12, 13
Statutes & Other Legislative Enactments	Page
29 U.S.C. 1001.....	3
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(2)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5.....	3
Am.Sub.H.B. 51, 2003 Ohio Laws 52.....	9-10, 11
Am.Sub.H.B. 95, 2003 Ohio Laws 12.....	10

PL 98-397, 98 Stat. 1426 (Aug. 23, 1984).....	3
R.C. 1.47(B).....	6, 7, 8
R.C. 1.47(C).....	7
R.C. 1.52(A).....	9
R.C. 2106.01(A).....	13
R.C. 2117.06.....	passim
R.C. 2117.06(C).....	passim
R.C. 2117.061.....	10
R.C. 3103.03.....	passim
R.C. 3103.03(A).....	13
R.C. 5162.21.....	3
R.C. 5162.21(B).....	5
R.C. 5162.21(C)(1)(a).....	5, 13
S.B. No. 180, 2000 Ohio Laws 291.....	9
Other Authorities	Page
133 Cong. Rec. S3388-02 (1987).....	5
Sevak, <i>Perspectives: The Economic Consequences of a Husband's Death: Evidence from the HRS and AHEAD</i> , Social Security Bulletin, Vol. 65, No. 3 (2003/2004).....	1-2, 3, 6
Internal Revenue Service, Internal Revenue Manual, <i>Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Requirements</i> , 4.72.9.1.1 (2015), https://www.irs.gov/irm/part4/irm_04-072-009 (accessed Mar. 26, 2018).....	4
Pratt, <i>Marriage, Divorce, Death, and ERISA</i> , 31 Quinnipiac Prob.L.J. 101 (2018)....	3, 4
United States Census Bureau, <i>American Fact Finder, Poverty Status in the Last 12 Months, 2012-2016</i> , https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_16_5YR_S1702&prodType=table (accessed Mar. 26, 2018).....	2
